

**No. 18-2168**

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**PATRICK BEGAY**

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Mexico  
Honorable Judith C. Herrera, presiding**

USDC NM No. 1:17-CR-01714-JCH

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Oral Argument is Requested**

(Attachments scanned PDF format)

**Brian A. Pori**  
Attorney for Appellant  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
505.346.2489  
brian\_pori@fd.org

**April 22, 2019**

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
Issue: The district court’s sentence was unreasonable. ....	13
A. This court possesses the power to remediate the discriminatory impact of the federal sentencing guidelines on Native Americans.....	15
1. The district court erred when it refused to consider federal-state sentencing disparities in the context of Native Americans convicted of aggravated assault. ....	17
a. Sentencing judges have authority to act on policy disagreements with the Guidelines.....	18
b. The Guidelines Ranges for Aggravated Assault Are Not Based on Empirical Data and National Experience.....	20
c. The Guidelines Ranges for Aggravated Assault as Applied to Native Americans Have Never Been “Heartlands,” and the Commission has Shirked its Responsibility to Make Meaningful Changes When Confronted with this Reality. ....	24

d. Examining how state courts sentence a similarly-situated non-Native defendant is part of ensuring federal sentencing courts promote uniformity and proportionality..... 27

    i. Precedent that precludes consideration of federal-state disparities in sentencing has not specifically considered the question of disproportionality of federal sentencing on Native Americans. .... 28

B. In failing to consider sentencing disparities, the district court crafted a substantively unreasonable sentence. .... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 34

CERIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

Attachment A: Judgment and Sentence

Attachment B: Excerpt from the Sentencing Hearing

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty. Kan.</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013) .....	1
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	13, 14, 19, 31, 32
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) ....	6, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 633 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	22
<i>Munoz-Pacheco v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 .....	16, 17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	19
<i>States v. VandeBrake</i> , 679 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , 749 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	13, 18, 31
<i>United States v. Branson</i> , 463 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2nd Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Corner</i> , 598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Deegan</i> , 605 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 357 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 526 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Haley</i> , 529 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13

*United States v. Joshua Begay*, No. CR 04-1979 MV, 2006 WL 8444146  
 (D.N.M. June 2, 2006) (unpublished) ..... 10, 30  
*United States v. Kristl*, 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006).....13  
*United States v. Norquay*, 905 F.2d 1157 (8th Cir. 1990) .....16  
*United States v. Pinson*, 542 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2008) .....14  
*United States v. Rita*, 551 U.S. 338 (2007) ..... 18, 19, 20  
*United States v. Rogers*, 45 U.S. 567.....1  
*United States v. Rose*, 185 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 13, 14  
*United States v. Sayad*, 589 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2009) .....14  
*United States v. Swift Hawk*, 125 F. Supp.2d 384 (D.S.D. 2000) .....15  
*United States v. Williams*, 438 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006) .....14  
*United States v. Wiseman*, 749 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 4, 11, 28, 29

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 113 (a) (6) ..... 7  
 18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(3) ..... 7  
 18 U.S.C. § 1153..... 7  
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 7  
 18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 5, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32  
 18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) ..... 7  
 28 U.S.C §994(d) .....21, 22  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(A) ..... 20  
 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(C) ..... 25  
 28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)..... 26  
 28 U.S.C. § 994(o) ..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Alec Karakatsanis, *The Punishment Bureaucracy: How to Think About “Criminal Justice Reform,”* THE YALE LAW JOURNAL FORUM (March 28, 2019) ..... 3

Charles B Kornmann, INJUSTICES: APPLYING THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND OTHER FEDERAL MANDATES IN INDIAN COUNTRY, 13 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 71, 71 (2000) ..... 4

Gregory D. Smith, DISPARATE IMPACT OF THE FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES ON INDIANS IN INDIAN COUNTRY: WHY CONGRESS SHOULD RUN THE ERIE RAILROAD INTO THE MAJOR CRIMES ACT, 27 Hamline L. Rev. 483, 511 .. 22, 24

Kyle Korver, *Privileged,* THE PLAYER’S TRIBUNE (Apr. 8, 2019), <https://www.theplayerstribune.com/en-us/articles/kyle-korver-utah-jazz-nba> (last visited Apr. 18, 2018) ..... 3

Timothy J. Driske, CORRECTING NATIVE AMERICAN SENTENCING DISPARITY POST-BOOKER, 91 Marq. L. Rev. 723..... 2, 15, 16, 24

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual ..... 9, 10, 24, 25, 27

United States Sentencing Commission, Report of the Native American Advisory Group, 9 (Nov. 3, 2013) [https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/20031104\\_Native\\_American\\_Advisory\\_Group\\_Report.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/20031104_Native_American_Advisory_Group_Report.pdf)..... 8, 9, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29

United States Sentencing Commission, Report of the Tribal Issues Advisory Group, 17 (May 16, 2016), [https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2016/20160606\\_TIAG-Report.pdf](https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2016/20160606_TIAG-Report.pdf)..... 8, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(a)..... 13
